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ROAD TRAFFIC ACT 

 

(CAP. 69:01) 

 

 

ROAD TRAFFIC (PRESCRIBED OFFENCES AND PENALTIES) (AMENDMENT) 

REGULATIONS, 2019 

 

 

 IN EXERCISE of the powers conferred by section 181 of the Road Traffic Act, I, 

RALPH JOOMA, Minister of Transport and Public Works, make the following Regulations— 

   

   1.  These Regulations may be cited as the Road Traffic (Prescribed  

    Offences and Penalties) (Amendment) Regulations, 2019 and shall 

                                                come into force on 1st January, 2020. 

             

   2.  The Schedule to the Road Traffic (Prescribed Offences and 

   Penalties) Regulations is revoked and replaced with the following new  

   Schedule— 

 

 

“SCHEDULE 

First Column        Second Column 

Prescribed Offences       Prescribed Fines 

                                    K      T 

1. Failing to produce vehicle for inspection contrary to                                                               

section 7 (1) (a) of the Act .. .. ..                                          10,000 00 

Replacement 

of the Schedule 

to Cap. 69:01 

sub. leg. p. 96a 

 

Citation and  

commencement 
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2.  Failing to furnish documents in respect of ; motor vehicle, name and address, 

professional driving permit, licence or information regarding identification of         

driver contrary to sections 7 (1) or 8 of the Act ..      ..      ..    ..     ..       ..            5,000 00 

3. Failing to furnish evidence of registration as an instructor or to produce                        

any document required by law within 7 days contrary to sections 7 (1)                       

or 9 (2) of the Act         .. .. .. ..     ...    ..      ..    ..     10,000 00 

4.  Failing to stop a vehicle or comply with directions required by a traffic law     

enforcement officer contrary to sections 8 or 9(1) of the Act ..    ..    ..                 20,000 00 

5. Driving a vehicle after being forbidden by a traffic law enforcement                                     

officer to do so contrary to section 8 (f) of the Act ..      ..        ..       ..                 20,000 00 

6. Failing to remove a motor vehicle from a road or to follow                                       

another route as directed by a traffic law enforcement officer contrary                                    

section 8 (g) of the Act   .. .. .. .. .. ..        ..                    10,000 00 

7. Failing to take a motor vehicle to a police station contrary to                                                   

section 8 (o) of the Act    ..        .. .. .. .. ..     ..                       10,000 00 

8. Threatening or suggesting the use of violence against an                                        

authorized officer contrary to section 9 (1) (b) of the Act   ..   ..         ..              100,000 00 

9. Using a motor vehicle which is not registered contrary to section 11(2)  

             of the Act ..    .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..                  20,000 00 

10. Failing to carry instructor's licence while acting as instructor  or driver’s Licence or 

professional driving permit while driving a motor vehicle contrary to sections 18 (1) or 

45 (1) of the Act .. .. .. .. ..          ..           ..                10,000 00  

11. Driving a motor vehicle without a licence or professional driving permit contrary to 

sections 18 (1) or 45 (1) of the Act ..    ..     ..       ..             ..                 15,000 00 

12.  Wilfully failing to disclose a disqualification contrary to section                                             

22 (1) of the Act        ..          .. .. .. .. .. ..     ..         15,000 00 

13. Failing upon disqualification to submit a driver’s licence to the                                       

Director within 7 days contrary to section 22(2) (a) of the Act  ..      ..               15,000 00 

14. Failing to give notice of change of address to the Director within 14                                       

days contrary to section 26 of the Act    .. .. .. ..          ..                   5,000 00 

15.  Failing to forthwith submit learner’s or driver’s licence or a professional driving permit 

to the Director contrary to sections 29 (7) or 50 (2) of the Act ..       ..               10,000 00  
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16. Acting or employing unregistered person as an instructor contrary to sections 32(1) or 32 

(2) of the Act   .. …... .. .. .. .. ..            ..             50,000 00 

17. Acting as a driving school while not registered contrary to                                                       

section 37 of the Act .. .. .. .. .. ..            ..              50,000 00 

18.  Failing to submit void learner’s or driver’s licence or professional driving permit contrary 

to sections 42 or 52 of the Act       .. .. .. ..           ..                           10,000 00 

19. Allowing another person to use learner’s or driver’s licence or professional driving 

permit contrary to sections 43 or 52 of the Act     ..      .. ..                30,000 00 

20.  Permitting or employing an unlicensed person to drive a motor vehicle without a driver’s 

licence or professional driving permit contrary to sections 44 or 52 (a) of the Act,  .. 

 .. .. .. .. .. .. ..                               50,000 00 

21. Driving a motor vehicle for a period exceeding the prescribed                                           

period contrary to section 54(1) of the Act .. .. ..          15,000 00 

22.  Allowing a professional driver to drive for a period in excess                                                

  of the limits contrary to section 54 (2)  of the Act ..      .. .. ..   ..           15,000 00 

23. Using a motor vehicle without the prescribed recording device                                     

contrary to section 55 (1) (a) of the Act .. .. .. ..       ..         10,000 00 

24.  Failing to use a recording device in the prescribed manner contrary to                              

section 55 (2) of the Act  .. .. .. .. ..                10,000 00 

25. Failing to produce a driving licence to the court at the hearing                                           

contrary to section 58 (3) of the Act  .. .. .. ..                15,000 00 

26.  Operating an unroadworthy motor vehicle contrary to section                                                 

69(1) or 69 (2) of the Act.. .. .. .. .. .        20,000 00 

27. Holding more than one certificate of fitness for the same vehicle                                       

contrary to section 73 of the Act .. .. .. ..                        10,000 00 

28.  Using a motor vehicle without a certificate of fitness or with expired Certificate of fitness 

contrary to sections 69 (1), 69 (2), 74 (1) or 74 (2) of the Act ..       ..         30,000 00 

29.  Using a certificate of fitness not relating to the vehicle contrary to                                        

section 74 (4) (b) (ii) of the Act .. .. .. .. ..                 30, 000 00 

30. Failing to have roadworthy document in or on a motor vehicle                                         

contrary to section 74 (4) of the Act  .. .. .. ..                  10,000 00 



 
 

6 
 

31.  Failing to present a motor vehicle for inspection within 7 days                                          

after certificate of fitness becomes void contrary to section 76 (2)                                     

of the Act .. .. .. .. .. .. ..          10,000 00 

32. Failing to deliver a false certificate of fitness to a motor vehicle                                          

inspection station or authorized officer at the request of the motor                            

vehicle inspection station or authorized officer contrary to                                                      

section 78 of the Act .. .. .. .. .. .. ..         30,000 00 

33.  Failing to deliver a certificate of fitness to the Director after                                

suspension ore cancellation contrary to section 79 (2) of the Act ..                     10,000 00 

34. Illegally obtaining a new certificate of fitness after the first one has                               

been suspended  or cancelled contrary to section 79 (5) of the Act      ..              40 000 00 

35. Failing to properly affix a certificate of fitness contrary to  

regulation 20 (5) of the Certificate of Fitness Regulations      ..      ..    ..     …      5,000 00                                                                                            

36. Owner falling to register as operator contrary to section 81 (1) 

 of the Act  .. .. .. .. .. ..      ..                25,000 00 

37.  Owner failing to notify the Director as to which person should be                                 

registered as operator contrary to section 81 (2) of the Act ..         ..             10,000 00 

38. Using a motor vehicle without a road service permit contrary to                                             

section 83 of the Act .. .. .. .. .. ..                             15,000 00 

39.  Failing to notify the Director and return a road service permit when                         

circumstances change contrary to section 85 (a) of the Act ..    ..              10,000 00 

40. Failing to report loss of a road service permit contrary to                                                         

section 85 (b) of the Act .. .. ..  .. ..            10,000 00 

41.  Failure by an operator to exercise control of a driver regarding                                     

driving hours or professional driving permit or loading of a vehicle                         

contrary to section 85 of the Act, in respect of- 

(a)   driving hours. .. ..       ..      ..        ..                         20,000 00 

(b) professional driving permit    ..    ..       ..       ..                            20,000 00 

(c) passengers      ..          ..       ..           ..           ..        10,000 00 per passenger 

(d) goods     ..       ..          ..           ..       ..            ..                     ..     30,000 00 
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42.  Failure by an operator to ensure that motor vehicle complies with                                

fitness requirements or to care for the safety of the public or to comply                        

with the requirements for conveyance of hazardous substances contrary                           

to section 85 of the Act    ..     ..      ..       ..        ..        ..  …        ..    20,000 00 

43.  Failure by an operator to take steps to ensure road worthiness of                                             

motor vehicle or to indicate the precautions taken to ensure roadworthiness of a motor or 

to  indicate to the Director what precautions he had taken to control drivers under his 

authority contrary to section 86  of the Act ..     .. ..       ..       ..        ..              20,000 00 

44.  Failure by an operator to produce records relating to drivers contrary                                      

to section 86 (2) (c) of the Act..     ..       ..       ..       ..            ..                20,000 00 

45.  Failure by an operator to appear before  the Director or other                                 

authorized officer contrary to section 86 (3) (c)  of the Act ..     ..     ..              10,000 00 

46.  Failure by an operator to make discovery of documents as demanded                           

contrary to section 86 (4) (a) of the Act .. .. ..          ..                  10,000 00 

47.  Failure by an operator to allow inspection of records contrary to                                

section 86 (4) (b) of the Act .. .. .. .. ..                  15,000 00 

48. Displaying a road traffic sign on a road without authorization contrary                                    

to section 90 (10) of the Act  .. .. .. .. ..                  10,000 00 

49.  Failure to obey a road traffic sign contrary to section 91(1) of the Act  ..             15,000 00 

50. Driving a motor vehicle without instrument to record speed                                                     

contrary to section 94 (1) of the Act .. .. .. ..           ..                 10,000 00 

51. Failing to use speed-recording device contrary to section 94 (2)                                         

of the Act .. .. .. .. .. ..         ..            ..                 10,000 00 

52. Failing to drive on the left side of the roadway or on the left-hand roadway                     

of a divided road contrary to section 96(1) or 97 (1) of the Act ..           ..     10,000 00 

53.  Driving a vehicle on, over, across, or within a driving space                                           

contrary to section 97 (2) of the Act .. .. .. ..           ..                 10,000 00 

54. Failing to pass a vehicle on the right thereof or passing a vehicle on the shoulder or verge 

of road contrary to section  98 (1) of the Act ..  .. ..         ..                   15,000 00 

55. Failing to travel as near as possible to the left edge of the roadway                                

contrary to section 98 (3) of the Act .. .. .. ..          ..         5,000 00 
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56.  Accelerating speed of a vehicle when another vehicle passes his                                    

vehicle contrary to section 98 (3) of the Act .. .. .. ..             10,000 00 

57.  Endangering on-coming traffic or passing a stationary bus without regard for safety 

contrary to sections 98 (4) or 98 (5) of the Act .. .. ..                 10,000 00 

58.  Crossing or entering a public road or driving unsafely from one lane to another lane 

contrary to sections 99 (1) 99 (2) or 99 (3) of the Act.. .. ..         20,000 00 

59. Failing to give a signal to move left or right or to signal an intention to reduce speed or 

stop contrary to sections 100 or 102 of the Act ..       ..         ..      ..                      10,000 00 

60. Failing to yield right of way to traffic on right contrary to section                                         

101 of the Act ..  .. .. .. .. .. ..          10,000 00 

61.      Failing to indicate intention to turn right or turning unsafely, contrary                               

to section 102 of the Act ..    ..  ..            ..           ..             ..           10,000 00 

62. Failing to drive on immediate left of middle line before right turn                                   

contrary to section 102 (2) (a) (i) of the Act .. .. .. ..                 5,000 00 

63. Driving on right half of roadway before entering intersection                                              

contrary to section 102 (2) (a) (ii) of the Act .. ..           ..          ..        5,000 00 

64. Failing to pass on left of traffic island or to comply with traffic sign                          

turning right from one roadway contrary to section 102 (2) (b) (ii)                                        

of  the Act ..           ..     ..            ..           ..             ..              ..               10,000 00 

65. Failing to drive on right side of roadway when desiring to turn right                                

from one way roadway contrary to section 102 (2) (b) (ii) of the Act    ..             10,000 00 

66. Driving on right half of roadway before entering intersection when                                  

turning right from one way roadway contrary to section 102 (2) (b)                                        

(ii) of the Act  .. .. .. .. .. ..          10,000 00 

67. Towing a vehicle not in the prescribed manner contrary to section                                         

103 of the Act  .. .. .. .. ..          10,000 00 

68. Stopping or parking a vehicle in contravention of road traffic sign or where it constitutes 

a danger or obstruction to other traffic contrary to section 104 or 105 of the Act  ..

 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..                 10,000 00 

69. Parking a vehicle on the same side as a fire hydrant or obscuring a road traffic sign 

contrary to section 105 (1) of the Act .. ..       ..      ..                         10,000 00 
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70. Parking a vehicle on sidewalk or obstructing an entrance or on a roadway outside an 

urban area contrary to section 105 (1) of the Act  ..          ..             ..                   10,000 00 

71.      Parking or stopping a vehicle within 9 metres of a pedestrian crossing contrary to section 

105 (3) (b) of the Act .. .. .. .. ..       ..          ..                 10,000 00 

72. Parking a vehicle within 5 metres of an intersection in urban area                              

contrary to section 105 (3) (b) of the Act .. .. ..            ..                10,000 00 

73. Parking a vehicle upon the actuating mechanism of traffic light contrary                                 

to section 105 (3) (c) of the Act  .. .. .. ..             ..             10,000 00 

74. Parking a vehicle or a vehicle with right hand wheel more than 450 millimetres within 

roadway in urban area or on a one way street contrary to section 105 (3) (d) of the Act        

.. .. ..    .. ..                         10,000 00 

75. Parking a vehicle on a roadway where the road is less than five and a                                     

half metres wide contrary to section 105 (3) (e) of the Act      ..       ..                  10,000 00 

76. Parking a vehicle on traffic island or pedestrian mall contrary to section 105 (4) of the 

Act   .. .. .. .. .. ..         10,000 00 

77. Failing to stop a vehicle at traffic sign or when asked to stop by a traffic                          

officer contrary to section 107 the Act .. .. ..           20,000 00 

78. Causing a vehicle to travel backwards unsafely or longer than necessary for safety 

causing contrary to section 108 (1) (a) the Act .. ..           ..                 10,000 00 

79. Following a vehicle too close contrary to section 108 (1) (b) of the Act  ..      10,000 00 

80. As a driver, allowing to be disturbed while driving or someone to interfere with the 

steering or operating mechanism or failing to have complete control over the vehicle or 

failing to set brake or to drive with safety out of a parked position contrary to section 108 

(1) of the Act     .. .. .. .. ..                    10,000 00 

81. Failing to give right of way to certain vehicles or locomotive contrary to section                   

108 (1) (i) of the Act .. .. .. .. ..                             10,000 00 

82. Driver or passenger allowing or permitting a portion of his body to protrude from or 

beyond vehicle or allowing a person or animal on top of a vehicle contrary to section 108 

(1) or 108 (3) of the Act   ..        ..          ..            ..                     ..                   10,000 00 

83. Allowing engine to emit smoke or fumes or to run while vehicle is stationary and 

unattended or to run while taking in fuel contrary to section 108 (1) (l)                                      

of the Act .. .. .. .. ..          ..            ..                 10,000 00 
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84. Depositing something out of a vehicle upon or along side of the road                                     

contrary to section 108 (1) (n) of the Act .. .. ..           ..         10,000 00 

85. Speaking or texting on cellular phone while driving contrary to section                          

108 (1) (p) of the Act ..           .. ..          ..    ..             ..            ..            10,000 00 

86. Entering or alighting from a vehicle in motion and unattended contrary                               

to section 108 (4) of the Act .. .. .. ..                      10,000 00 

87. Driving a vehicle upon a sidewalk contrary to section 108 (5) of the Act            20,000 00 

88. Riding a motor cycle or carrying a passenger not as prescribed or too                          

many persons riding a motor cycle or more than two persons in a sidecar                         

or carrying an object, person or animal in front of a motor cycle contrary                          

to section 109  of the  Act  ..      ..            ..              ..                 10,000 00 per passenger 

89. Riding a motor cycle without helmet or being a passenger or failing to ensure that a 

passenger on a motor cycle wore a helmet contrary to section 109 (3) of the Act    ..

 .. .. .. .. .. ..                                           15,000 00 

90. Riding a motor cycle between vehicles or abreast a vehicle in the same lane contrary to        

section 109 (7) of the Act  .. .. .. ..                             10,000 00 

91. A motor cycle overtaking a vehicle in same lane of traffic with the motor                              

cycle or overtaking a vehicle at the same time as another motor cycle is also doing so 

contrary to section 109 (7) of the Act .. .. ..          10,000 00 

92. Holding a moving vehicle while riding a motor cycle contrary to section                          

109 (8) of the Act .. .. .. .. ..                     10,000 00 

93. Failing to have at least one hand on the handlebars of a motor cycle or to keep all wheels 

of a motor cycle in contact with road surface contrary to section 109 (9) of the Act 

 .... .. .. .. .. ..                       5,000 00 

94. Operating a motor cycle, motor cycle with a sidecar, motor tricycle or                               

motor quadrucycle with the headlights not illuminated contrary to                                     

section 109 (10) of the Act .. .. .. .. ..            10,000 00 

95. Hooting unnecessarily contrary to section 111 of the Act ..           5,000 00 

96. Failing to ride astride on saddle of pedal cycle or to ride in a single file on pedal cycle 

contrary to section 112 (1) or 112 (2) of  the Act   ..       ..             ..             3,000 00 

97. A pedal cyclist holding a vehicle in motion contrary to section 112 (3) of                          

the Act  .. .. .. .. .. ..          ..             1,500 00 
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98. Causing a pedal cycle to swerve from side to side contrary to section                                      

112 (4) of the Act .. .. .. .. ..                            1,500 00 

99. Carrying an object or person on a pedal cycle that prevents complete                                

control contrary to section 112 (5) of the Act  .. ..                       1,500 00 

100. Failing to have at least one hand on handlebars of pedal cycle contrary                                   

to section 112 (6) of the Act  .. .. .. ..                       1,500 00 

101. Failing to ride on portion of the road set aside for pedal cyclist contrary                                  

to section 112 (7) of the Act ..  ..            ..              1,500 00 

102. Failing to keep all wheels of a pedal cycle in contact with road surface                                

contrary to section 112 (8) of the Act     .. ..         ..                1,500 00 

103. Causing a locomotive to cross road without warning or stopping locomotive or device on 

railway crossing contrary to section 113 of the Act ..            ..               100,000 00 

104. Leaving or allowing an animal on railway crossing contrary to                                 

section 114 (1) of the Act  .. .. .. ..            5,000 00 

105. Driving animal without a red cloth during day time or without a red light after sunset 

contrary to section 114 (5) of the Act ..  ..        .. ..            ..           5,000 00 

106. Allowing an animal to constitute a danger to traffic contrary to section                                   

114 (6) of the Act .. .. .. .. ..             5,000 00 

107. Operating an animal-driven vehicle without name and address of                               

owner contrary to section 115 (1) of the Act  .. ..            2,000 00 

108. Not keeping animal-driven vehicle, harness and equipment in efficient                                   

and safe condition contrary to section 115 (2) of the Act .. ..           1,500 00 

109. Permitting an incompetent person to use an animal-driven vehicle or failing to give 

undivided attention to animal-driven vehicle contrary to section 115 (3) of the Act 

 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. …            1,500 00 

110. Having no leader or controller of team of animal contrary to section                                       

115 (5) of the Act  .. .. .. .. ..                      1,500 00 

111. Following another animal-driven vehicle outside urban area within too                                  

short a distance with animal-driven vehicle contrary to section 115 (6)                                   

of the Act ..         ..            ..             ..                                             1,500 00 

112. A pedestrian entering pedestrian crossing contrary to indications of                                   

traffic  signal contrary to section 116 (1) of the Act ..       ..    ..                2,000 00 
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113. A driver failing to yield right of way to pedestrian contrary to section                                     

16 (2) of the Act .. .. .. .. .. ..          50,000 00 

114. A pedestrian suddenly entering in front of a vehicle contrary to section                                   

116 (3) of the Act .. .. .. .. .. ..           ..           2,000 00 

115. Passing a vehicle stopped for pedestrian contrary to section 116 (4) of                                    

the Act  ..    ..             ..           ..                  ..                ..                              50,000 00 

116. Walking on a roadway where sidewalk abutted contrary to section                                          

117 (1) of the Act ..          ..             ..             ..               ..                               5,000 00 

117. Failing to walk on right hand side of road where there is no sidewalk                                      

contrary to section 117 (2) of the Act  .. .. .. ..          1,000 00 

118. Being a source of danger on the roadway or crossing a road when it is not safe or 

lingering on the road when crossing it contrary to section 117 (5) of the Act  ..    1,000 00 

119. Crossing a road not at pedestrian crossing or intersection or further than 50                            

metres there from contrary to section 117 (6) of the Act ..       ..          1,000 00 

120. After a traffic police officer has signaled a pedestrian to stop, proceeding before                   

the officer signals to do so contrary to section 117 (7) of the Act   ..    ..     2,000 00 

121. Organizing or taking part in a race on a public road without prior written                      

consent of the Director contrary to section 118 (2) of the Act   ..                   100,000 00 

122. Hindering passage of traffic or placing or abandoning object endangering traffic on road 

contrary to section 119 of the Act  .. ..     ..                  50,000 00 

123. Leaving a vehicle in the same place on a road for more than 72 hours                                    

contrary to section 120 (7) of the Act   .. .. .. ..        30,000 00 

124. Damaging road surface by vehicle or any other thing or causing a wheel to drag or spin 

on roadway or using chocks or shoes between wheel and road contrary to section 121 of 

the Act  .. .. .. .. ... ..           ..                   100,000 00 

125. Trading in prohibited urban place or alongside public road outside urban area contrary to 

section 122 (a) of the Act  ... .. .. ..          10,000 00 

126. Failing, as a person in charge or owner of a garage or other place repairing vehicles, to 

keep  records of marks, etc., or of vehicle involved in an accident for 3 years and to 

produce it on request contrary to section 125  of the Act   ..    ..                10,000 00 

127. Furnishing false information for purposes of the Act contrary to section                                  

130 of the Act . .. .. .. .. .. ..  ..      15,000 00 
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128. Not keeping prescribed registers or  not recording particulars in registers or failing to 

furnish information from registers as prescribed contrary to section 138 of the Act                 

 .. .. .. .. .. .. .. ..          15,000 00 

129. Failing to issue or issuing an incorrect certificate of insurance contrary to                               

section 151 (1) of the Act .. .. .. .. ..        100,000 00 

130. Failing to have a certificate of insurance in motor vehicle concerned or failing to produce 

policy or certificate of insurance contrary to section 151 (2) of the Act,* for a- 

(a) passenger service vehicle carrying 16 passengers or less       ..              200,000 00 

(b) passenger service vehicle carrying more than 16 passengers  

to 32 passengers   ..        ..          ..              ..            ..                 ..           300,000 00 

 (c) passenger service vehicle carrying more than 32 passengers  ..    ..       500,000 00 

 (d) any private motor vehicle    ..       ..        ..       ..        ..          ..      ..         50,000 00 

*Note: In addition to the above penalty, the motor vehicle that has been found to have 

contravened section 121(5) of the Act shall be impounded and be released upon production of a 

valid insurance certificate. 

131. Failing to give required information contrary to section 152 (1) of the Act ..      15,000 00 

132. Failing to notify the Director that insurance policy has been cancelled                                     

contrary to section 154 (1) of the Act ..  .. .. ..                     10,000 00 

133. Failing to surrender forthwith any certificate of insurance for a cancelled                               

policy contrary to section 154 (2) of the Act  .. .. ..                  10,000 00 

134. Wrongfully issuing a replacement certificate of insurance contrary to                                     

section 155 of the Act   .. .. .. .. .. ..                100,000 00 

135. Obstructing or hindering the carrying out of any inspection contrary to                          

section 160 (3) of the Act  .. .. .. .. ..             100,000 00 

136. Wilfully failing to comply with restriction prescribed in Road Traffic                       

Conventions (Conventions of 1926, 1949 or 1968)    ..         ..       ..        ..           20,000 00 

137. Contravening requirements of international and regional agreements                  relating to 

road traffic safety      ..           ..               ..              ..           ..            ..                US$ 1, 000 
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138. Willfully avoiding having a vehicle weighed on a weighbridge contrary                                  

to regulation 29 of the Road Traffic (Construction, Equipment and Use)          

Regulations    ……………………………………………………………………US$2,000 

139.  Driving a vehicle while under the influence of intoxicating liquor or drugs contrary to 

section 128 (1) of the Act, for a- 

 (a) driver found drunk between 0.08-0.1g/210ml (breath)     .. ..      20,000 00 

 (b) driver found drunk between 0.11-0.13g/210ml (breath)    ..        ..        ..  40,000 00 

 (c) driver found drunk between 0.14-0.16g/210ml (breath)      ..         ..        60,000 00 

 (d) driver found drunk between 0.17-0.2g/210ml (breath)    ..          ..      ..  80,000 00 

 (e) driver found drunk above 0.2g/210ml (breath)   ..        ..            ..      200,000 00 or  

imprisonment 

for three years 

and 

suspension 

from driving 

on the road for 

a period of 

one year 

140. Driving a vehicle exceeding speed limits (SL) or contrary to prevailing conditions 

contrary to    section 92 (4) of the Act- 

 (a) combination/goods vehicle- 

(i)  operate comb./goods VEH 91-95 km/h in excess of 80km/h SL ..     10,000 00 

(ii) operate comb./goods VEH 96-100 km/h in excess of 80km/h SL  ..   15,000 00 

(iii) operate comb./goods VEH 101-105 km/h in excess of 80km/h SL .. 20,000 00 

(iv) operate comb./goods VEH 106-110 km/h in excess of 80km/h SL    25,000 00 

(v) operate comb./goods VEH 111-115 km/h in excess of 80km/h SL  .. 30,000 00 

(vi) operate comb./goods VEH 116-120 km/h in excess of 80km/h SL    35,000 00 

(vii) operate comb./goods VEH 120+km/h in excess of 80km/h SL ..     40,000 00 

(vii) for any 3 subsequent violations within a period of 6 months…….. a fine of  
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         45,00.00 and  

suspension from 

driving for one year 

(b) buses and minibuses with capacity greater than 16 seating capacity- 

                   (i) operate bus, minibus >16 seats 91-95km/h in excess of 80km/h SL ..  ..  10,000 00 

                   (ii) operate bus, minibus >16 seats 96-100km/h in excess of 80km/h SL ..   15,000 00 

      (iii) operate bus, minibus >16 seats 101-105km/h in excess of 80km/h SL .. 20,000 00 

                   (iv) operate bus, minibus >16 seats 106-110km/h in excess of 80km/h SL.. 25,000 00 

       (v) operate bus, minibus >16 seats 111-115km/h in excess of 80km/h SL .. 30,000 00 

       (vi) operate bus, minibus >16 seats 116-120km/h in excess of 80km/h SL   35,000 00 

         (vii) operate bus, minibus >16 seats  120+km/h in excess of 80km/h SL     40,000 00 

(viii)  for 3 subsequent violations within a period of 6 months  ..      ..       45,000 00 

 and 

suspension 

from driving 

for one year 

(c) road section with legal speed limit of 100km/h- 

(i) driving 111-115 km/h in excess of the 100 km/h SL . .. ..    10,000 00 

(ii) driving 116-120 km/h in excess of the 100 km/h SL .. .. ..    15,000 00 

(iii) driving 121-125 km/h in excess of the 100 km/h SL .. .. ..    20,000 00 

(iv) driving 126-130 km/h in excess of the 100 km/h SL  .. ..    25,000 00 

(v) driving 131-135 km/h in excess of the 100 km/h SL .. .. ..    30,000 00 

(vi) driving 136-140 km/h in excess of the 100 km/h SL .. ..         ..     35,000 00 

(vii) driving 140+ km/h in excess of the 100 km/h SL .. .. ..   40,000 00 

(viii) for 3 subsequent violations within a period of 6 months ..    ..               45,000 00  
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and 

suspension 

from driving 

for one year 

(d) vehicles with seating capacity less than or equal to 16 seats-         

(i) driving vehicle <16 seats 101-105 km/h in excess of 90 km/h SL ..     10,000 00 

(ii) driving vehicle <16 seats 106-110 km/h in excess of 90 km/h SL ..      15,000 00 

(iii) driving vehicle <16 seats 111-115 km/h in excess of 90 km/h SL   ..       20,000 00 

(iv) driving vehicle <16 seats 116-120 km/h in excess of 90 km/h SL ..      25,000 00 

(v) driving vehicle <16 seats 121-125 km/h in excess of 90 km/h SL ..     30,000 00 

(vi) driving vehicle <16 seats 126-130 km/h in excess of 90 km/h SL.          35,000 00 

(vii) driving vehicle <16 seats 130+ km/h in excess of the 90 km/h SL ..   40,000 00 

(viii) for 3 subsequent violations within a period of 6 months………..        45,000 and 

suspension 

from driving 

for one year  

(e) road section with legal speed limit of 80km/h- 

(i)  driving 91-95 km/h in excess of the 80 km/h SL .. .. ..     10,000 00 

(ii) driving 96-100 km/h in excess of the 80 km/h SL .. ..       ..         15,000 00 

(iii) driving 101-105 km/h in excess of the 80 km/h SL .. .. ..      20,000 00 

(iv) driving 106-110 km/h in excess of the 80 km/h SL .. .. ..      25,000 00 

(v) driving 111-115 km/h in excess of the 80 km/h SL .. .. ..      30,000 00 

(vi) driving 116-120 km/h in excess of the 80 km/h SL .. ..         35,000 00 

(vii) driving 120+ km/h in excess of the 80 km/h SL  .. ..                  40,000 00 

(viii) for 3 subsequent violations within a period of 6 months   ..        ..     45,000 00 and 
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suspension 

from driving 

for one year 

(f) road section with legal speed limit of 50km/h- 

(i) driving 61-65 km/h in excess of the 50 km/h speed limit .. ..    10,000 00 

(ii) driving 66-70 km/h in excess of the 50 km/h SL .. .. ..      15,000 00 

(iii) driving 71-75 km/h in excess of the 50 km/h SL ..    ..    ..      ..       20,000 00 

(iv)  driving 76-80 km/h in excess of the 50 km/h SL .. .. ..      25,000 00 

(v) driving 81-85 km/h in excess of the 50 km/h SL     .. .. ..      30,000 00 

(vi) driving 86-90 km/h in excess of the 50 km/h SL .. .. ..      35,000 00 

(vii) driving 90+ km/h in excess of the 50 km/h SL  .. .. ..         ..      40,000 00 

(viii)  for 3 subsequent violations within a period of 6 months     ..    ..      45,000 00 and  

suspension 

from driving 

for one year 

(g) road section with temporary designated legal speed limits, the following fines shall apply for 

exceeding any posted speed limit not indicated above- 

(i) exceeding by 10km/h - 15km/h   .. .. .. ..                     10,000 00 

(ii) exceeding by 15km/h-20km/h   .. .. .. ..                     15,000 00 

(iii) exceeding by 20km/h-25km/h .. .. .. ..                     20,000 00  

(iv) exceeding by 25km/h-30km/h.. .. .. ..                     25,000 00 

(v) exceeding by 30km/h-35km/h.. .. .. ..                              30,000 00 

(vi) exceeding by 35km/h-40km/h  .. .. .. ..                     35,000 00 

(vii) exceeding beyond 40km/h  .. .. .. ..     ..         ..                      40,000 00  

(viii) for 3 subsequent violations within a period of 6 months………    45,000 00 and  
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suspension 

from driving 

for one year 

 

141. Impersonating a traffic law enforcement officer contrary to section 10(1)   ..   20,000 00 

 

142. Failure to manage a broken down vehicle on a public road by failing to place warning 

devices contrary to regulation 102 of the Road Traffic (Construction, Equipment and 

Use) Regulations .. .. .. .. .. .. ...    ..        50,000 00 

 

143. Carrying unauthorized passengers for reward in a goods vehicle contrary to regulation 

110 of the Road Traffic (Construction, Equipment and Use)                               

Regulations ..    ..        ..          ..          ..            ..            .           5,000 00 per passenger 

 

144. Failing to fasten seatbelt contrary to regulation 101 (4) of the Road Traffic          

(Construction, Equipment and Use) Regulations  .. ..   ..              5,000 00 per passenger 

145. Inducing a traffic enforcement officer contrary to section 10(2) of the Act  ...  15,000 00 

146. Failing to carry required equipment in a vehicle (triangle plates, spare tyre for all types of 

vehicles, and fire extinguisher for public service vehicles and dangerous goods vehicles) 

contrary to regulations 102 or 120 of the Road Traffic (Construction, Equipment and 

Use) Regulations    ... .. .. .. ..  ..              5,000 00 per item 

147. Failing to display identification on a motor vehicle as prescribed regulation 19 (3)                     

of the Road Traffic (Vehicle Registration and Licensing) Regulations  ..       5,000 00 

148.  Fitting identification lamps on a vehicle contrary to regulation 64 of the Road Traffic  

(Construction, Equipment and Use) Regulations     ..   .. .. ..     20,000 00 

149.  Operating on a public road, a motor vehicle carrying any goods which are not- 

(a) safely contained or covered within the body of the vehicle; or 

(b) securely fastened to such vehicle, and properly protected from being dislodged or 

spilled from such vehicle, 
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contrary to regulation 35 (c) of the Road Traffic (Construction, Equipment and Use) 

Regulations……    ..       ..       ..      ..        ..       ..       ..         ..         ..      ..      30,000 00 

150. Negligently or wilfully depositing or causing or permitting to be deposited any refuse or 

matter, of whatever nature, from any vehicle upon or alongside any road contrary to 

section 108 (1) (n) of the Road Traffic Act  ..       ..       ..         ..         ..        ..     10,000 00 

151. Causing or permitting a public service vehicle to be used on a public road when the 

interior of such vehicle is not in a clean and sanitary condition or does not have a refuse 

or waste bin contrary to regulation 5 of the Road Traffic (Public Service Vehicles) 

(Operation) Regulations  ..       ..      ..         ..          ..             ..             ..       10,000 00 

  

 

 

   

3.  The Road Traffic (Prescribed Offences and Penalties) 

(Amendment)   Regulations, 2017 are revoked. 

 

                   

                  Made this ……… day of ………………………………., 2019  

 

 

 

 

 

 

                                                                                     R. Jooma 

Minister of Transport and Public Works 

 

(File No. C/ADM/1/2) 

Revocation 

 

G.N. 56/2017 

  

   


